Approved Valuer confirmed that it was pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey

Vasantrai vide certificate no. 567/2023-24 daled 15.09.2023 (RUD -
02) certified that the extracted gold bar from Shri Bhavesh

Rameshbhai Ahir was having purity 999.0/24kt and tariff value of

Rs.42,73,622l- (Rupees Forty-Two Lakhs Seventy-Three Thousand

Six Hundred Twenty-Two only) and market value of Rs.49,36,413/-
(Rupees Forty-Nine Lakhs Thirty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen

only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the

Notification No. 63/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.08.2023 (gold) anC

Notification No. 64/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 06.09.2023 (exchange

rate). The details of item recovered from the passenger are as under:

[...]

The passenger l-ad improperly

imported gold weighing 811.910 grams raving purity

999.0/24 Kt. derived from 1663.70 Grams (80.20 Gms of ATM

like card & key and 1583.50 gms of gold paste with chemical

mix recovered from inner wears) and having tariff value of

Rs. 2,73,622/- (Rupees Forty-Two Lakhs Seventy-Three

Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Two only) and nrarket value of

Rs.49,36,413/- (Rupees Forty-Nine Lakhs Thirty'-Six Thousand

Four Hundred Thirteen only). The passenger did not declare

to the Customs and opted green channel to exit the Airport

with dellberate intention to evade the paymert of Customs

[...]

of omission and commission on his part has rendered

himself liable to penalty under Section 112 of the Customs

Act, 1962.

As per Section 723 of the Customs Act 1962, the burden of

proving that the gold bar weighing 811.910 grams of purity

999.0/24 Kt. and having tariff value of Rs.42,73,622/-

(Rupees Forty Two Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand Six Hundred

Twenty Two only) and market value of Rs.49,36,413l- (Rupees

Forty Nine Lakhs Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen

only), derived from 01 Gold Plate covered/ concealed in Fake

ATM Card's paper, 07 Gold key coated with white rhodium and

inner wears i.e. the vest and underwear, wlthout declaring it

to the Customs, is not smuggled goods, is upon the

passenger Shri Bhavesh Rameshbhai Ahir.